

No. 07-474

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANUP ENGQUIST, PETITIONER

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
IRENE M. SOLET
TEAL LUTHY MILLER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
I. A claim of adverse treatment by a class-of-one public employee is not sustainable under the Equal Protection Clause	7
A. A “class of one” claim is incompatible with the nature of individualized personnel decisions	8
B. A class-of-one claim by a public employee is inconsistent with the tradition of at-will employment in this country	17
II. If public employees may bring class-of-one claims, rational-basis review precludes consideration of motive	23
A. Rational-basis review does not inquire into the subjective motives of the government decisionmaker	24
B. Under rational-basis review petitioner’s claim fails	31
Conclusion	33
Appendix — State civil service protections	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AFGE Local 1 v. Stone</i> , 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) ..	22
<i>Albiero v. City of Kankakee</i> , 246 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2001)	28

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm'n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	11
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972)	18
<i>Ball v. Arkansas Dep't of Cmty. Punishment</i> , 10 S.W.3d 873 (Ark. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	15
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	13, 19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	22
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	19
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	24, 25
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	21, 22
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	8, 17
<i>Campagna v. Massachusetts Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Mass. 2003)	11
<i>Central State Univ. v. American Ass'n of Univ. Professors</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999)	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24, 25, 27
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	14
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) ..	19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	10, 13, 19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	30, 31
<i>DeMuria v. Hawkes</i> , 328 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2003)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dotson v. Greisa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2859 (2006)	22
<i>FCC v. Beach Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	25
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	30
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. (2003)	24, 32
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	25
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	8, 10, 14, 23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	29
<i>Harrah Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Martin</i> , 440 U.S. 194 (1979)	9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	24, 25
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	15
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Rio Arriba County</i> , 440 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2006)	23, 28
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	24
<i>Lauth v. McCollum</i> , 424 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2005)	12, 19, 20, 28
<i>Maniccia v. Brown</i> , 171 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	10
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904)	25
<i>Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	30
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	18
<i>Neilson v. D’Angelis</i> , 409 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2005)	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	9
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	24, 25, 26, 32
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	9
<i>Olech v. Village of Willowbrook</i> , 160 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>affd</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	28
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	19
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	9
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	15
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	21
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923)	26
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944)	26
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918)	26
<i>Tapalian v. Tusino</i> , 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	25
<i>Tri-County Paving, Inc. v. Ashe County</i> , 281 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	18
<i>Tuffendsam v. Dearborn County Bd. of Health</i> , 385 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	25
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	18

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	30
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warren v. City of Athens</i> , 411 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2005) ..	28
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	8, 18
<i>Whiting v. University of S. Miss.</i> , 451 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1038 (2007)	28
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	16, 22

Constitutions, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I	8, 9, 14, 22, 30
Amend. IV	14, 24
Amend. V	18
Amend. VIII	30
Amend. XIV	2, 6, 14, 15, 19
§ 1	15
Due Process Clause	2
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 3
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. 2301 <i>et seq.</i> ..	21
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)	21
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(1)	21
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(10)	21
5 U.S.C. 3321	21

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 7511	21
5 U.S.C. 1211	21
5 U.S.C. 1221	21
42 U.S.C. 1981	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 11
49 U.S.C. 44935 note (Supp. V 2005)	21
